

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA  
ATLANTA DIVISION

GREGORY AHRENS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UCB HOLDINGS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:15-cv-00348-TWT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

A. Factual Background..... 1

B. Procedural Background ..... 3

C. Terms of the Settlement And Plan of Allocation..... 5

D. Addendum to the Settlement Agreement ..... 8

II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND MERITS FINAL APPROVAL ..... 9

A. The *Bennett* Factors Support Final Approval of the Settlement ..... 10

1. Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success Supports the Settlement..... 10

2. The Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Recoveries ..... 12

3. The Complexity, Expense, And Duration of Further Litigation Support Final Approval of the Settlement ..... 15

4. There Is No Opposition to the Settlement..... 17

5. The Stage of the Proceedings at Which the Settlement was Achieved Weighs in Favor of Final Approval..... 17

B. The Judgment of Class Counsel Should Be Afforded Great Weight..... 19

C. The Settlement Is Not a Product of Collusion Between the Parties..... 20

III. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND MERITS FINAL APPROVAL..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	10
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> 899 F.2d 21.....	14
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>Borcea v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006) .....	23
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	13
<i>Carpenters Health &amp; Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	22
<i>Chesemore v. All. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 09-CV-413-WMC, 2014 WL 8388670 (W.D. Wis. 2014) .....	19
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	22
<i>Columbus Drywall &amp; Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 1:04-CV-3066-JEC, 2012 WL 12906499 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 26, 2012) .....	15, 17
<i>Cottillion v. United Refining Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	11
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Cyr Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 06-01585DDPRCX, 2008 WL 7095148 (C.D. Cal. January 16, 2008) .....	20

<i>In re Dom. Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993) .....	14, 22
<i>Elliott v. Am. Int'l Life Assur. Co. of New York</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2005) .....	10
<i>Greco v. Ginn Dev. Corp.</i> , 635 Fed. Appx. 628 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Griffin v. Habitat for Humanity Int'l, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1301 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	10
<i>Hillis v. Equifax Consumer Servs., Inc.</i> , 104-CV-3400-TCB, 2007 WL 1953464 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2007).....	14
<i>Holmes v. Cont'l Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Montgomery County Sheriff's Dep't.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1346 (M.D. Ala. 1985) .....	22
<i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) .....	12, 13, 17
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	13
<i>In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000) .....	12, 16
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Ben. Plan</i> , 823 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Nelson v. Mead Johnson &amp; Johnson Co.</i> , 484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	10, 20

*Northcutt v. Gen. Motors Hourly- Rate Employees Pension Plan*,  
467 F.3d 1031 (7th Cir. 2006) .....11

*Severstal Wheeling, Inc., Ret. Comm. v. WPN Corp.*,  
119 F. Supp. 3d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....19

*Spinedex Physical Therapy USA, Inc. v. United Healthcare of Arizona, Inc.*,  
770 F.3d 1282 (9th Cir. 2014) .....20

*In re Sunbeam Secs. Litig.*,  
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001) .....22

*In re U.S. Oil and Gas Litig.*,  
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) .....9

*Warren v. City of Tampa*,  
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988), *aff'd*, 893 F.2d 347 (11th Cir.  
1989) .....19

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....13

*In re WorldCom, Inc. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 02-civ- 4816 (DLC), 2004 WL 2338151 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2004).....13

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 1001, *et seq.* .....1

ERISA § 102 .....2, 11

ERISA § 204(g).....2, 11, 12

ERISA § 404(a)(1) .....11

ERISA §404(a)(1)(A) .....2

ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B) .....2, 11

ERISA §404(a)(1)(D) .....2

ERISA § 502(a)(3) .....2, 11

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....1, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) .....9
